



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRIDGEVILLE RIFLE & PISTOL )  
CLUB, LTD., *et al.*, )  
)  
*Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,* )  
)  
v. ) No. 15, 2017  
)  
DAVID SMALL, SECRETARY OF THE ) Appeal from the Superior Court  
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF ) of the State of Delaware  
NATURAL RESOURCES, *et al.*, ) C.A. No. S16C-06-018 THG  
)  
*Defendants Below, Appellees.* )

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF LAW ENFORCEMENT LEGAL DEFENSE  
FUND, LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION NETWORK, AND RETIRED  
DELAWARE POLICE OFFICERS HOSFELT, SMITH, DEPUTY, EGOLF,  
MONAGHAN, BRIGGS, ROE, BRODE, CAPITAN, KONNICK, AND  
GUITTARI IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

**BERGER HARRIS LLP**

Brian Gottesman (Del. Bar No. 4404)  
1105 North Market Street, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: (302) 655-1140  
Fax: (302) 655-1131  
[bgottesman@bergerharris.com](mailto:bgottesman@bergerharris.com)

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

OF COUNSEL:

Dan M. Peterson  
Dan M. Peterson PLLC  
3925 Chain Bridge Road  
Suite 403  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
Tel: (703) 352-7276  
Fax: (703) 359-0938  
[dan@danpetersonlaw.com](mailto:dan@danpetersonlaw.com)

Dated: March 16, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE AGENCIES’ CONTENTION THAT BANNING  
POSSESSION OF FIREARMS IN STATE PARKS  
AND FORESTS IMPROVES PUBLIC SAFETY  
IS WITHOUT SUPPORT ..... 5

    A. The burden is on the government to show that  
    a public safety interest is advanced by these regulations  
    and that they do not burden constitutional rights unnecessarily ..... 5

    B. If the regulations were struck down, state parks  
    and forests would simply be subject to the same set  
    of laws that the General Assembly has enacted to  
    govern the rest of Delaware ..... 6

    C. The agencies have cited no evidence regarding  
    unique safety concerns in state parks and forests to  
    justify abrogation of constitutional and statutory rights ..... 9

II. LAWFUL CARRYING OF FIREARMS BY CIVILIANS  
IN DELAWARE IS PREDOMINANTLY DONE BY  
CONCEALED CARRY LICENSE HOLDERS ..... 12

III. CONCEALED CARRY LICENSEES ARE  
EXCEPTIONALLY LAW ABIDING ..... 14

IV. DEFENSIVE GUN USE AGAINST CRIMINAL  
ATTACK IS PREVALENT AND SAVES LIVES ..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bridgeville Rifle &amp; Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 2016 WL 7428412 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 23, 2016) .....	6, 9, 10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	10
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Housing Authority</i> , 88 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014) .....	5, 6, 7, 11; 12
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 47 A.3d 487 (Del. 2012) .....	7
<i>Turnbull v. Fink</i> , 668 A.2d 1370 (Del. 1995) .....	5
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

DEL. CONST. art. I, § 20.....	7
-------------------------------	---

### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 926B .....	8, 12
18 U.S.C. § 926C .....	8, 12
7 <i>Del. C.</i> § 708 .....	12
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1256 .....	8
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1258 .....	8
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1441 .....	7, 11
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1441(g).....	8
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §1441(h).....	8, 12
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1441(j) .....	7

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1441(k).....	7
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §1441A .....	7, 11
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1442 .....	7
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1457 .....	8
3 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> § 402-8.0 .....	5
7 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> § 9201-21 .....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Craig Anderson, <i>More Delawareans seeking personal protection</i> , Delaware State News (Jan. 30, 2016).....	16
Robin Brown, <i>Cold case unit tackles 1986 killing of student in Delaware forest</i> , The News Journal (Jun. 12, 2015).....	19
PHILIP COOK & JENS LUDWIG, GUNS IN AMERICA: RESULTS OF A COMPREHENSIVE NATIONAL SURVEY OF FIREARMS OWNERSHIP AND USE (1996) .....	22; 23
<i>Crime in the United States: Table 69, Arrests by State, 2013</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation .....	14
Crime Prevention Research Center, <i>Concealed Carry Permit Holders Across the United States: 2016</i> .....	22
Cody Derespina, <i>Growing number of police chiefs, sheriffs join call to arms</i> , FOXNEWS.COM (Jan. 15, 2016).....	21
Michael A. Fuoco, <i>Film gives a shocking look at killing</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette (Jan. 8, 2009).....	19

Richard Gazarik, <i>Police investigate doctor's murder at area state park</i> , TribLIVE (May 14, 2012) .....	19
Mark Kelley, <i>Murder on the Appalachian Trail</i> , Adventure Possible (Aug. 1, 2014).....	19
GARY KLECK, TARGETING GUNS: FIREARMS AND THEIR CONTROL (1997) .....	22
Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, <i>Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense with a Gun</i> , 86 J. Crim. L. & Criminol. (1995) .....	22
David Kopel, <i>Guns on University Campuses: The Colorado Experience</i> , The Washington Post (Apr. 20, 2015).....	14
David B. Kopel, <i>Pretend “Gun-Free” School Zones</i> , 42 CONN. L. REV. 515 (2009).....	15
Jo Craven McGinty, <i>New York Killers, and Those Killed, by Numbers</i> , New York Times (April 28, 2006) .....	16
Milwaukee Homicide Review Commission, <i>Annual Report 2015, Homicide and Non-Fatal Shootings</i> .....	16; 17
National Association of Chiefs of Police, <i>28<sup>th</sup> Annual Survey</i> (2016) .....	21
PoliceOne, <i>Gun Policy &amp; Law Enforcement Survey</i> (2013).....	20
Tom W. Smith, <i>A Call for a Truce in the DGU War</i> , 87 J. Crim. L. & Criminol. 1462 (1997) .....	23
